Offer at any time. Subject to the requirements of the Corporations Act, the ASX listing rules and other applicable laws, NSR, in consultation with the underwriters, reserves the right to amend this timetable at any time

Event Date

Trading halt and announcement of Equity Raising Tuesday, 5 May 2020

Placement

Placement bookbuild Tuesday, 5 May 2020

Announcement of outcome of Placement Wednesday, 6 May 2020

Trading halt lifted Wednesday, 6 May 2020

Settlement of Placement Securities under the Placement Friday, 8 May 2020

Allotment and trading of Placement Securities issued under the Placement Monday, 11 May 2020

SPP

Record date for SPP
7pm Brisbane time,
Monday, 4 May 2020

SPP offer period
Tuesday, 12 May 2020 to
Tuesday, 2 June 2020

Allotment of Securities issued under the SPP Tuesday, 9 June 2020

Securities issued under the SPP commence trading on ASX Wednesday, 10 June 2020

Holding statement dispatch date Wednesday, 10 June 2020

15

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

$M
Reported

31 December 2019

Post Balance Date

Adjustments2

Pro Forma

31 December 2019
Placement

Pro Forma 31

December 2019

Post Placement

SPP3

Pro Forma 31

December 2019 Post

Placement and SPP

Cash 33.5 33.5 33.5 33.5

Investment Properties1 2,285.9 10.0 2,295.9 2,295.9 2,295.9

Intangibles 46.4 46.4 46.4 46.4

Other Assets 41.1 41.1 41.1 41.1

Total Assets 2,406.8 10.0 2,416.8 2,416.8 2,416.8

Debt 893.4 10.6 904.0 (295.3) 608.7 (30.0) 578.7

Other liabilities 67.9 67.9 67.9 67.9

Total Liabilities 961.4 10.6 972.0 (295.3) 676.7 (30.0) 646.7

Net Assets 1,445.4 (0.6) 1,444.8 295.3 1,740.1 30.0 1,770.1

Securities on Issue (m) 788.1 3.8 791.9 191.1 983.0 19.1 1,002.1

NTA per stapled security $1.774 $1.76 $1.72 $1.71

Gearing 36.2% 36.5% 24.1% 22.9%

1 – Net of leasehold properties
2 – Accounts for $10m of acquisition settled and NSR securities issued under the Distribution Reinvestment Plan for 1H FY20
3 – Assumes that the SPP proceeds will be utilised to reduce debt. The SPP is non-underwritten
4 – NTA of $1.78 per stapled security excluding ASIC guidance in relation to treatments under AASB 16

KEY INVESTMENT  R ISKS
Investors should carefully consider the risk factors described below, in addition to the other information

in this document and publicly available information of NSR, before making an investment decision.  If